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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(5308 Glen Arm Road)

11™ Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Charles Otter *® HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2022-0173-A
% * * * * 3 % * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by Petitioner Charles
Otter, (“Petitioner”) for the property located at 5308 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Maryland (the
“Property”). The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief pursuant to the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™), §400.1: To permit an accessory structure (pole barn) to be
erected in front and side yard in lieu of the required rear yard placement.

First, Charles Otter signed the Petition as the legal owner of the Property, and the name
Marlene Ann Otter as legal owner was crossed out. Upon review of the SDAT information and
Deed for the Property, Marlene Ann Otter is indeed the sole surviving owner of the Property
pursuant to a Life Estate Deed, with full powers, as recorded in Land Records of Baltimore
County on November 23, 2015 (L, 36885, p 196). The Office of Zoning Review (“OZR”)
provided a written comment that the Property was “gifted” by Marlene Ann Otter and Charles
Louis Otter to the Petitioner which is not legally correct given the Life Estate Deed with full
powers. Accordingly, Petitioner has no legal right to the Property at the present time and the

Petition is defective on its face,
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Second, on about September 20, 2022, Marlene Otter submitted a notarized Affidavit to
OAH in which she acknowledged that she owns the Property, that her husband Charles Louis
Otter passed away in 2021, that her son, the Petitioner, has resided in the home since 1991, and
that he will inherit the Property upon her passing pursuant to the Life Estate Deed. Mrs. Otter did
not confirm that she resides at the Property and therefore an Administrative Variance could not
be filed.

In the Affidavit, and in the Petition as filed, a second pole barn measuring 720 sf is being
requested on a very small parcel which measures a total of 0.353 ac +/- (15,365 sf). (Pet. Ex. 1).
The existing 814 sf, 1% story home is part of a duplex dwelling constructed in 1900 and is
addressed as 5306 Glen Arm Rd., and 5308 Glen Arm Rd. The Property does not have a back
yard; only an elongated side yard to the east. According to the Site Plan the existing pole barn/2
car garage is 774 sf, nearly as big as the home. Petitioner did not submit any photographs of the
Property.

Petitioner asserts in the Petition that he desires second pole barn to store “materials and
equipment” that he uses “to work on old tractors and other equipment.” Petitioner acknowledges
that without the Variance relief, he “would have to rent space incurring additional expenses.”
The Property is zoned Rural Residential (RC5) which does not permit either by right, or by
Special Exception, the use of RCS property as an equipment repair facility, automotive service
facility, contractor’s equipment storage yard, or the like, even if working on “tractors and other
equipment” is only for personal reasons, and not for business or commercial purposes. If for the
later, such a commercial use would be a violation of BCZR.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
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variance relief; and
2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Although the Petition is defective as discussed above, the requested Variance must still
be denied on its merits. Based on the elongated shape of the Property as shown on the Site Plan, |
find that the Property is unique. However, the Property is already improved with a 774 sf pole
barn in the side yard. Given the small size of the Property, 1 find that it is not within the spirit or
intent of the RC5 zone to permit 2 accessory buildings totaling 1,494 sf (680 sf more than the
size of the home), of which each separately are nearly as large as the 814 sf home. BCZR,
§101.1 defines an “accessory structure” as “is subordinate in area, extent or purpose to the
principal use or structure.”

I also find that a second pole barn is for convenience only. By denying the Variance
request, Ms. Otter, as the legal owner, will not suffer any practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship, in that she will not be deprived of the reasonable use of her land.  In Chesley v.
Annapolis, 933 A.2d 475, 176 Md. App. 413 (Md. App. 2007), the Court of Special Appeals
relied on the Court of Appeals holding in Belvoir Farms Homeowners Ass'n. Inc. v. North, 355
Md. 259, 276, 734 A.2d 227 (1999), wherein the Court recognized that the purpose of zoning
restrictions is "to prevent exceptions as far as possible," so that the specific need for the variance
"must be substantial and urgent and not merely for the convenience of the applicant[.]" (citing
Carney v. City of Baltimore, 201 Md. 130, 137, 93 A.2d 74 (1952)). The Chelsey Court
emphasized the Court of Appeals’ holding in Belvoir Farms in stating that: “it generally is not a
hardship to be without a desired convenience or amenity on one's property, because zoning

restrictions are to be enforced in the absence of a "substantial and urgent" need for a variance.”
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Id. At 933 A.2d 488. (See Belvoir Farms Homeowners Ass'n, 355 Md. at 261, 734 A.2d 227).
The Chelsey Court stated: “the fact that a particular improvement would enhance the owner's
enjoyment of the property did not establish that it would be a hardship to continue using the
property without the variance.” Id. At 933 A.2d 488-489. See, e.g., Citrano v. North, 123 Md.
App. 234, 717 A.2d 960 (1998) (fact that proposed deck created a "pleasant amenity" did not
create hardship); North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App. 502, 519, 638. A.2d 1175 (owner's
desire to build gazebo to read and view creek is not evidence of hardship), cert. denied sub nom.
Enoch v. North, 336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994).

For the above reasons, the requested Variance will be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 26" day of September, 2022, by the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief
from Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), §400.1: To permit an accessory structure
(pole barn) to be erected in front and side yard in lieu of the required rear yard placement, in

accordance with the Site Plan (Pet. Ex. 1), be, and it is hereby DENIED,

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

MEM:dIw






JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, IR. PAUL M, MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
MAUREEN E. MURPHY

Administrative Law Judge

September 26, 2022

Charles Otter - daviddagatic@gmail.com
5308 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2022-0173-A
Property: 5308 Glen Arm Road

Dear Mr. Otter:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter,

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County
MEM:dlw
Enclosure





Donna Mignon

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good Afternoon,

Administrative Hearings

Monday, September 26, 2022 3:35 PM

‘daviddagati@gmail.com’

Debra Wiley; County Council (countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov); Henry Ayakwah;
seffery Livingston (jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov); Jenifer G. Nugent; PAI; Peoples
Counsel; Peter Max Zimmerman (pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov); Rebecca
Wheatley (rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov); Vishnubhai K Desai
{vdesal@baltimorecountymd.gov)

Case No: 2022-0173-A 5308 Glen Arm Road

2022-0173-A.pdf

Please find attached AL Murphy's Opinion and Order in reference to the above matter.

Have a great and safe day.

Baltimore County Oflice of Adminisirative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868





RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRATIVE % BEFORE THE BOARD
VARIANCE
5308 Glen Arm Road; N/S of Glen Arm Road,* OF APPEALS
208’ E of ¢/line of Long Green Pike
11" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Charles Otter
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2022-173-A

* * * & * * * * *® #® * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

Y |

o Lo Cummmntrar
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ﬁrl’é S"//'/z/h\ (/( Al

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Suite 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12" day of January, 2023, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was emailed to Charles Otter, 5308 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Maryland
21057, daviddagati@gmail.com , Petitioner(s).

A Moy Z'Awmm a0
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County






		ALJ Opinion and Order (9-26-22)
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. PAUL M. MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge

September 29, 2022

Charles Otter — daviddagati@gmail.com
5308 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057

RE: APPEAL TO BOARD OF APPEALS RECEIVED

Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2022-0173-A Q 9
Property: 5308 Glen Arm Road SEP 3 0 2022

BALTIMORE COUNTY
Dear Mr. Otter: BOARD OF APPEALS

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this Office on
September 29, 2022. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals (“Board”).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly interested
parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is your
responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the Board
at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

Y7

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM:dlm
Attachment
C: | Board of Appeals

People’s Counsel

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material





APPEAL

Petition for Administrative Variance
Marlene Otter & Charles Otter
Case No.: 2022-0173-A
5308 Glen Arm Road
11" Election District, 3rd Council District

Petition for Administrative Variance: 7/25/22

Zoning Description of Property — 1 sheet

Notice of Zoning Hearing (Webex) - N/A

Certification of Publication — (Daily Record) - N/A

- Certification of Posting by Sgt. Black on August 7, & August 22, 2022
Entry of Appearance by People’s Cqunsel —~N/A

Attendance Report — N/A

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments:
Development Plans Review — No Comment

Petitioner’s Exhibits;: None — Administrative Variance

Miscellaneous: SDAT, Note from Jason S. from Zoning, emails from and to Kristen. Mr.
Otter’s notarized letter. '

Cover Letter and Administrative Law Judge Murphy’s Opinion and Order — September 26, 2022
— Denied

Notice of Appeal — Received on 9/29/22 from Chatles Otter — Check number# 342 in the amount
of $300.00

Cashiers Receipt No. 203960

Appeal given to the Board of Appeals — 9/30/22





Donna Mignon

From: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 1:58 PM

To: Debra Wiley; Kristen L Lewis; Maureen E Murphy

Subject: RE: Av - 2022-0173-A - 6308 Glen Arm Rd.

Attachments: Otter Letter.pdf

Hi Kristen,

‘Mr. Otter just dropped off this letter attached. | put the originals on Deb’s desk.
Can you please send the file back over and we will give to Judge Murphy to review and decide on this again.

Thank you.

From: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2022 11:20 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Ce: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Av - 2022-0173-A - 6308 Glen Arm Rd.

Kristen,

Per Mr. Otter, he is going to get us something within the new few weeks and possibly have his Mom sign,
etc. Once we receive, we'll pass along to Maureen.

Thanks.





REBCE /D
SEP 20 2079

| FFICE OF
QMINIQTRATTVF HﬁﬁRINGS

September 12, 2022

To Whom It May Concern,

My name is Marlene A. Otter and | own the property located at 5308 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm,
MD 21057. My son, Charles J. Otter (“Chip”) has resided at this address since 1991 and it is my intention
to leave my son Chip this property upon my passing. My husband, Charles L. Otter, who learned to weld
in the Navy and was generally a well-rounded mechanic, passed away last year and he wished to leave
his tools to his son Chip, who is also mechanically inclined.

it was my hope that you would consider aliowing e to build a modest poie barn style building
on the property to house my husband’s tools and create a workshop for my son. The building would
match the colors and style of the existing house and | think it would generally improve the look of the
property. It would also allow me to place some of the items currently outside to indoors. Asa resident
of the Glenn Arm area for many decades, | would like to see the area continue to remain as charming an
area as | have known it to be so current and future residents and visitors can enjoy it as much as | have.

Thank you very much for considering my request, it is very much appreciated.

Respectfully,

Wtdee 2 P77

Marlene A. Otter

The foregoing letter was acknowledged before me this _a@_ day of September, 2022

by M&C\Qf\e V-\ OeC
My commission expires \ e | ‘ 0‘?( 9691{
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Kristen L Lewis

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Kristen,

Debra Wiley

Thursday, September 8, 2022 11:20 AM
Kristen L Lewis

Donna Mignon

Av - 2022-0173-A - 6308 Glen Arm Rd.

Per Mr. Otter, he is going to get us something within the new few weeks
etc. Once we receive, we'll pass along to Maureen.

Thanks.

and possibly have his Mom sign,





RECEIVED AUG 1.0 202
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND |

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: August 5, 2022
Department of Permits, Approvals

EF¢ for VRO
FRON: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 8, 2022
ltem Nos. 2022-0168-A, 0169-A, 0171-A, 0172-A, 0173-A, 0176-A,
& 0177-A S

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file





Debra Wiley

From: SGT ROBERT BLACK <1opie@comcast.net>

Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 10:05 AM

To: PAl Zoning -Aduvi Committee; Administrative Hearings >

Subject: ORRECTED COPY of Certificates and Recertification Certificates@

Attachments: Cert 1 2022-0173-A CORRECTED COPY.dog; Cert 2 2022-0173-A CORRECTED COPY.doc;
Re-Cert 1 2022-0173-A CORRECTED COPY.doc; Re-Cert 2 2022-0173-A CORRECTED
COPY.doc

CAUTION: This message from 1opie@comcast.net originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email system.
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Corrected copies for 5308 Glen Arm Road. Case # corrected from 2022-0123-A TO 2022-0173-A.
Any questions please call me at 410-499-7940. Sorry. Thanks.






CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CORRECTED COPY

2022-0173-A
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Otter
August 22, 2022

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Enspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Atin: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5308 Glen Arm Road SIGN I

August 7, 2022

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
o August 7,2022
Z e LT
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
SSG Robert Black
(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

{Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

{410} 282-7940

(Telephone Number)





CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

CORRECTED COPY
2022-0173-A
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Otter
August 22, 2022

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalfies of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5308 Glen Arm Road S/GN 2

August 7, 2022

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely:

~ August 7, 2022

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

e,

SSG Robert Black

{Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

{Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)





CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CORRECTED COPY

2022-0173-A
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Otter
August 22, 2022

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marylard 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by Iaw were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5308 Glen Arm Road STGN 1 Recertification

August 7, 2022
The sign(s) were posted on
{Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
M/gmgust 22,2022
— i T
4 (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Cede)

(410) 282-7940

{Telephone Number)

E
|
|





CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CORRECTED COPY

2022-0173-A
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Otter
August 22, 2022

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicucusly on the property located at:

5308 Glen Arm Road  SIGN 2 Recertification

August 7, 2022

The sign(s) were posted on

{(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Z ugust 22, 2022
7 Fet

Sighature of Sign Poster) "~ (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Numtber)






Debra Wiley

From: SGT ROBERT BLACK <1opie@comcast.net>

Sent: Monday, August 22, 2022 2:06 PM

To: Administrative Hearings ' ”‘\\.

Subject: Recertification’s For 2022-0173-A _~

Attachments: Re-Cert 12022-0173-A.doc;Re-Cert 2 2022-0173-A.doc

CAUTION: This message from 1opie@comcast.net originated from a non Baltimore County Goverpfnent or non BCPL email syétem.
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Recertification's for 5308 Glen Arm Road. Thanks.

RECEIVED

AUG 2 2 2022

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS






CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2022-0123-A
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Otter
August 22, 2022

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to cerfify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign{s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property locafed at:

5308 Glen Arm Road  STGN I Recertification

August 7, 2022
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
/ 7 August 22, 2022
e {Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2022-0123-A
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Otter
August 22, 2022

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Reom 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5308 Glen Arm Road  SIGN 2 Recertification

August 7, 2022

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

/4'(/’ < August 22, 2022

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)





2022-0173-A
5308 Glen Arm Road

Administrative Variance Request

Debbie,

The SDAT for this property does not reflect correctly. The owner of the
property is Charles John Otter. The owners listed on the SDAT, Charles Louis Otter
and Marlene Ann Otter gifted their son the property in 2015. Further, Charles
Louis Otter is now deceased.

I've attached a copy of the deed and highlighted the parts that “tell the
story”. | have spoken to Charles John Otter and | am confident that he does
indeed live at 5308 Glen Arm Road.

Please accept this petition for Administrative Variance.

Jason

Jason Seidelman

Zoning Review

Baltimore County, MD
4100-887-3391





A_CE62_36741. Date available 11/23/2015. Printed 07/12/2022.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 36885, p. 0196, MS

BOOK: 36885 PAGE: 196

TITLE NOT EXAMINED

NO CONSIDERATION
DEED
THIS DEED, made this_Z%_day of Py%()ﬁl’ , 2015, by and between

CHARLES LOUIS OTTER and his wife, MARLENE ANN OTTER, (hereinafter referred to as

the "Grantors"), and their son, CHARLES J. OTTER (A/K/A CHARLES JOHN OTTER),

(hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee").
Transfer Tax Exempt: Zero consideration deed creating life estate, remainder to son.

The Grantors, for the Grantors’ love and affection for the Grantee, but SUBJECT TO the
reservations set forth below, grant, convey and assign to the said Grantee, and to his personal
representatives, heirs, and assigns in fee simple, the property located in Baltimore County, State

of Maryland, and described as follows:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the northernmost side of Glen Arm Road and at a
point in line with the center of the partition wall between the house erected on the herein
described lot and that adjoining on the west said place of beginning being south 72 degrees 50
minutes east 82.50 feet and south 73 degrees 29 minutes east 129.25 feet from the end of the last
line of all that lot which by Deed dated April 12, 1951 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber GLB No. 1954, folio 187 was granted and conveyed by Francis E.
Dilworth and wife unto Ella M. Rogers, et al. And running thence from the aforesaid place of
beginning and binding on the northernmost side of Glen Arm Road the following courses and
distance vis: south 76 degrees 11 minutes east 155.4 feet and south 81 degrees 22 minutes east
155.4 feet and south 81 degrees 22 minutes east 100 feet to the land which by Deed dated
November 29, 1948 and recorded among the land records of Baltimore County in Liber TBS No.
1718, folio 165, etc., was conveyed by William H.H. Grafft and wife to Hugo M. Gunnarsson
and wife: thence binding on the outline of said land north 14 degrees 23 minutes east 44.17 feet
to intersect the north 74 1/4 degrees west 598 feet line of the land which by Deed dated April 4,
1951 and recorded among the Land Records of aforesaid in Liber GLB No. 1954, folio 187 etc.,
was conveyed by Frances E. Dilworth, et al, to Ella M. Rogers, et al; thence binding on the last
mentioned line north 72 degrees 20 minutes west 251.7 feet to a point in line with the center of
the partition wall aforesaid; and thence through the said partition wall and continuing the same
course in all south 17 degrees 30 minutes west 71 feet to the place of beginning. Containing .35
acres, more or less. The improvements thereon being known as No. 5308 Glen Arm Road.

Page 1 of 4






A_CEG2_36741. Date available 11/23/2015, Printed Q7/12/2022.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 36885, p. 0197, M3

BOOK: 36885 PAGE: 197

-

GRANTORS: CHARLES LOUIS OTTER and MARLENE ANN OTTER, his wife
GRANTEES: CHARLES J. OTTER

Account ID:  District - 11 Account Number - 1107083101
BEING the same property which by Deed, dated May 27, 2014, and recorded among the
Land Records of Baitimore County, in Liber JLE No. 35060, folio 450, was granted and

conveyed by Charles Louis Otter and Marlene Ann Otter unto Charles Louis Otter and Marlene
Ann Otter, husband and wife, the said Charles Louis Otter and Marlene Ann Otter being the

Grantors within.

TOGETHER with ail improvements thereon and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,
easements, privileges, appurtenances and advantages belonging, or appertaining thereto.

SUBJECT to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property hereby conveyed unto the Grantee, and to his
personal representatives, heirs, and assigns, in fee simple, forever, but RESERVING UNTO THE
GRANTORS A LIFE ESTATE in the property for their joint lives and the life of the survivor,
without liability for waste. The Grantors also reserve, for their joint lives and the life of the
survivor, the full power and authority during their joint lives and the life of the survivor to sell,
convey and dispose of the property (but not to devise the property) in fee simple, and to retain
absolutely as their or the survivor’s own all of the proceeds thereof, thereby divesting the
remainder granted by this deed. The Grantors also reserve for their joint lives and the life of the
survivor the right to mortgage the entire fee simple estate in the property, including the remainder
granted herein, and to retain absolutely as their or the survivor’s own all of the proceeds thereof.

And the said Grantors do hereby covenant that they have not done nor suffered to be done
any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby granted and conveyed; that
they will warrant specially the property hereby granted and conveyed; and that they will execute

such further assurances of said property as may be requisite.
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GRANTORS: CHARLES LOUIS OTTER and MARLENE ANN OTTER, his wife
GRANTEES: CHARLES J.OTTER

WITNESS the hand and seal of the said Grantors.

WITNESS:

MZ// //%\ W‘W (SEAL)

CHARLES LOUIS OTTER

M % Wsmm
7 MARLENE ANN OTTER

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Qﬂk day of Ag% o=~ inthe year two

thousand fifteen, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid,
personally appeared CHARLES LOUIS OTTER, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person who executed the foregoing Deed as principal and acknowledged to me that he executed
the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | hereunto set my hand ang, official seal.
R

o ",
N P‘DA So //,,/

2,

rssion
e g G

8 % _
E:" ¥ :_,‘?é‘ SO w2 j
= %%‘ s I8 £ My Commission Expires: =&
Z e, AEE
2%, % 4;-.9%'.19-"00 o A

[ HEREBY CERTHE o this 29 day of Ausost . inthe year two
thousand fifteen, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid,
personally appeared MARLENE ANN OTTER, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the

person who executed the foregoing Deed as principal and acknowledged to me that she executed
the same as her free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

whRIy
an yy,
7,
DA S %,

N P e % .

S ledon bz otary Public

T A . . . /
SO§ N TiaE My Commission Expires: _eZ, (13 /G
STio & F ISE
= O v v 3\.\ N
EE i o

Z ., 53'0-.? §
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GRANTORS: CHARLES LOUIS OTTER and MARLENE ANN OTTER, his wife
GRANTEES: CHARLES J. OTTER

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that this Deed was prepared by or under the supervision of an
attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

Return to:  Law Offices of Nomiki Bouloubassis Weitzel & Associates, LLC

7652 Belair Road
Baltimore, MDD 21236

(410) 663-9400
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. SDAT: Real Property Data Search<

PareHT)

Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier:

Owner Information

Owner Name:

9406 FLAGSTONE
PARKVILLE MD 21234-1012

Mailing Address:

OTTER CHARLES LOUIS Use:
OTTER MARLENE Wprincipal Residence:NO

Deed Reference:

Page 1 of 1

See NTACACD pech
+ TRANSFER Dicumears

View GroundRent Registration

District - 11 Account Nuriber - 1107083101

RESIDENTIAL

/36885/ 00196

Location & Structure Information

5308 GLEN ARM RD
GLEN ARM 21057-9301

Premises Address:

Legal Description:

35AC
5308 GLEN ARM RD NS
250 SE LONG GREEN PIKE

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year:  Plat No:

0053 0024 0295  11060050.04 0ooo

204 . PlatRef

Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basen'.\“ehi Area Broperty Land Area Caunt)’rﬁl:l;;

1900 1,248 SF

15246 SF 04

Stories Basémeht '“I’S/pe

Extgr_i.n;-ra QualltyFuII;H—alfBath Garage Last Notice of Méjbf I'mprovements

11/2  YES END UNIT FRAME/ 4 1full/1 half 2019
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2021 07/01/2021 07/01/2022

Land: 102,800 102,800
Improvements 148,500 158,400
Total: 251,300 261,200 254,600 257,900
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information
Seller: OTTER CHARLES LOUIS Date: 11/17/2015 Price: $0
_'_I_'_ype: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /36885/ 00196 B _ Deed2:
Seller: OTTER CHARLES J Date: 06/12/2014 Price: $150,000
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /35060/ 00450 Deed2:
Seller: MONGAN MARY Date: 02/02/1996 Price: $7,000
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /11415/ 00749 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2021 07/01/2022
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00[0.00 0.00(0.00

ébléci'al Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No ApplicationDate:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTy...

7/25/2022
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.

TITLE NOT EXAMINED
NO CONSIDERATION
DEED
THIS DEED, made this_Z%_day of ﬁ% 1z ,2015, by and between

CHARLES LOUIS OTTER and his wife, MARLENE ANN OTTER, (hereinafter referred to as

the "Grantors"), and their son, CHARLES J. OTTER (A/K/A CHARLES JOHN OTTER),

(hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee").
Transfer Tax Exempt: Zero consideration deed creating life estate, remainder to son.

The Grantors, for the Grantors’ love and affection for the Grantee, but SUBJECT TO the
reservations set forth below, grant, convey and assign to the said Grantee, and to his personal

representatives, heirs, and assigns in fee simple, the property located in Baltimore County, State

of Maryland, and described as follows:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the northernmost side of Glen Arm Road and at a
point in line with the center of the partition wall between the house erected on the herein
described lot and that adjoining on the west said place of beginning being south 72 degrees 50
minutes east 82.50 feet and south 73 degrees 29 minutes east 129,25 feet from the end of the last
line of all that lot which by Deed dated April 12, 1951 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber GLB No. 1954, folio 187 was granted and conveyed by Francis E.
Dilworth and wife unto Ella M. Rogers, et al. And running thence from the aforesaid place of
beginning and binding on the northernmost side of Glen Arm Road the following courses and
distance vis: south 76 degrees 11 minutes east 155.4 feet and south 81 degrees 22 minutes east
155.4 feet and south 81 degrees 22 minutes east 100 feet to the land which by Deed dated
November 29, 1948 and recorded among the land records of Baltimore County in Liber TBS No.
1718, folio 165, etc., was conveyed by William H.H. Grafft and wife to Hugo M. Gunnarsson
and wife: thence binding on the outline of said land north 14 degrees 23 minutes east 44.17 feet
to intersect the north 74 1/4 degrees west 598 feet line of the land which by Deed dated April 4,
1951 and recorded among the Land Records of aforesaid in Liber GLB No. 1954, folio 187 etc.,
was conveyed by Frances E. Dilworth, et al, to Ella M. Rogers, et al; thence binding on the last
mentioned line north 72 degrees 20 minutes west 251.7 feet to a point in line with the center of
the partition wall aforesaid; and thence through the said partition wall and continuing the same
course in all south 17 degrees 30 minutes west 71 feet to the place of beginning, Containing .35
acres, more or less. The improvements thereon being known as No. 5308 Glen Arm Road.

Page 1 of 4
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BOOK: 36885 PAGE: 19"

i

-

GRANTORS: CHARLES LOUIS OTTER and MARLENE ANN OTTER, his wife
GRANTEES: CHARLES J. OTTER

Account ID: District - 11 Account Number - 1107083101
BEING the same property which by Deed, dated May 27, 2014, and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County, in Liber JLE No. 35060, folio 450, was granted and

conveyed by Charles Louis Otter and Marlene Ann Otter unto Charles Louis Otter and Marlene
Ann Otter, husband and wife, the said Charles Louis Otter and Marlene Ann Otter being the

Grantors within.

TOGETHER with all improvements thereon and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,
easements, privileges, appurtenances and advantages belonging, or appertaining thereto.

SUBJECT to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property hereby conveyed unto the Grantee, and to his
personal representatives, heirs, and assigns, in fee simple, forever, but RESERVING UNTO THE
GRANTORS A LIFE ESTATE in the property for their joint lives and the life of the survivor,
without liability for waste. The Grantors also reserve, for their joint lives and the life of the
survivor, the full power and authority during their joint lives and the life of the survivor to sell,
convey and dispose of the property (but not to devise the property) in fee simple, and to retain
absolutely as their or the survivor’s own all of the proceeds thereof, thereby divesting the
remainder granted by this deed. The Grantors also reserve for their joint lives and the life of the
survivor the right to mortgage the entire fee simple estate in the property, including the remainder
granted herein, and to retain absolutely as their or the survivor’s own all of the proceeds thereof.

And the said Grantors do hereby covenant that they have not done nor suffered to be done
any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby granted and conveyed; that
they will warrant specially the property hereby granted and conveyed; and that they will execute

such further assurances of said property as may be requisite.

Page 2 of 4
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BOOK: 36885 PAGE: 19.

GRANTORS: CHARLES LOUIS OTTER and MARLENE ANN OTTER, his wife
GRANTEES: CHARLES J. OTTER

WITNESS the hand and seal of the said Grantors.

WITNESS:

M/ /L\ "W W (SEAL)

CHARLES LOUIS OTTER

M %L—— WSEAL}
4 MARLENE ANN OTTER

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28" day of Aggo;ﬁr_- , in the year two

thousand fifteen, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid,
personally appeared CHARLES LOUIS OTTER, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person who executed the foregoing Deed as principal and acknowledged to me that he executed

the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

F

£xif °
0Q:s

8=

(I N
g l‘l\‘“\\\

IN WITNESS WI;E\};}R,,E,QE& [ hereunto set my hand ang, official seal.
’5,’/ é. Q.Q}b"e.

f/,ll/
My Commission Expires: —-‘M;e
o 1702‘30\"%&‘“ o
[ HEREBY CERTIQRG o this 29 day of Ag?s# , in the year two

\\“\\\ QhDA 56 7,
§ gﬁg\‘\;s\on'é;g?é
o -"-u)
=)
thousand fifteen, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid,
personally appeared MARLENE ANN OTTER, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person who executed the foregoing Deed as principal and acknowledged to me that she executed
the same as her free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

g, M Z
Shar0A SOy, 1, 7 /M

S yitrhieg P e
_§ &Q 3;\$,\on 5*0/',;.,"29/’4, )(otary Public
§ §§ e-°\m; " o E My Commission Expires: _e~, /¢ '3/16
E.—- 9; 'p:s‘b"\o g.": 2‘5
%2"-_ .\’.'.Qgg
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-~

BOOK: 36885 PAGE: 19

GRANTORS: CHARLES LOUIS OTTER and MARLENE ANN OTTER, his wife
GRANTEES: CHARLES ). OTTER

I HEREBY CERTIFY that this Deed was prepared by or under the supervision of an
attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

Return to: Law Offices of Nomiki Bouloubassis Weitzel & Associates, LLC
7652 Belair Road
Baltimore, MD 21236
(410) 663-9400
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ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2022-0172-A Reviewer: Gary Hucik
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL  Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Kyle angKimberly O'haro

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set,

Critical Area; No Flood Plain: No oric: Yes Election Dist: 13  Council Dist: 1
Property Address: 1603 S ROLLING RD
Location: Property located on the Southeast side of S. Ralling Rd., 134 feet Northwest to centerline of Linden Lane.
Existing Zoning: DR 2 Area: 5.04 ACRES
Proposed Zoning:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

BCZR 400.1: To permit the reconstruction of an accessory building (well hou
required rear yard.

Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 08/22/2022

located in the side yard in lieu of the

Miscellaneous Notes:

Case Number; 2022-0173-A Reviewer: Jason Seidelman
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL  Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Charles Otter

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No  Historic: No  Election Dist: 11 Council Dist: 3

Property Address: 5308 GLEN ARM RD
Location: Property located on the Northside of Glen Arm Rd. (20 feet), 208 feet East of Centerline of Long Green Pike.
(20 feet).

Existing Zoning: RC5 Area: .35 ACRES

Proposed Zo'ning:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE: ,

BCZR 400.1: To permit an accessory structure (pole barn) to be erected in front and side yard in lieu of the required
rear yard placement.

Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 08/22/2022

Miscellaneous Notes:

50f8
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(5308 Glen Arm Road)

11™ Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Charles Otter *® HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2022-0173-A
% * * * * 3 % * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by Petitioner Charles
Otter, (“Petitioner”) for the property located at 5308 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Maryland (the
“Property”). The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief pursuant to the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™), §400.1: To permit an accessory structure (pole barn) to be
erected in front and side yard in lieu of the required rear yard placement.

First, Charles Otter signed the Petition as the legal owner of the Property, and the name
Marlene Ann Otter as legal owner was crossed out. Upon review of the SDAT information and
Deed for the Property, Marlene Ann Otter is indeed the sole surviving owner of the Property
pursuant to a Life Estate Deed, with full powers, as recorded in Land Records of Baltimore
County on November 23, 2015 (L, 36885, p 196). The Office of Zoning Review (“OZR”)
provided a written comment that the Property was “gifted” by Marlene Ann Otter and Charles
Louis Otter to the Petitioner which is not legally correct given the Life Estate Deed with full
powers. Accordingly, Petitioner has no legal right to the Property at the present time and the

Petition is defective on its face,
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Second, on about September 20, 2022, Marlene Otter submitted a notarized Affidavit to
OAH in which she acknowledged that she owns the Property, that her husband Charles Louis
Otter passed away in 2021, that her son, the Petitioner, has resided in the home since 1991, and
that he will inherit the Property upon her passing pursuant to the Life Estate Deed. Mrs. Otter did
not confirm that she resides at the Property and therefore an Administrative Variance could not
be filed.

In the Affidavit, and in the Petition as filed, a second pole barn measuring 720 sf is being
requested on a very small parcel which measures a total of 0.353 ac +/- (15,365 sf). (Pet. Ex. 1).
The existing 814 sf, 1% story home is part of a duplex dwelling constructed in 1900 and is
addressed as 5306 Glen Arm Rd., and 5308 Glen Arm Rd. The Property does not have a back
yard; only an elongated side yard to the east. According to the Site Plan the existing pole barn/2
car garage is 774 sf, nearly as big as the home. Petitioner did not submit any photographs of the
Property.

Petitioner asserts in the Petition that he desires second pole barn to store “materials and
equipment” that he uses “to work on old tractors and other equipment.” Petitioner acknowledges
that without the Variance relief, he “would have to rent space incurring additional expenses.”
The Property is zoned Rural Residential (RC5) which does not permit either by right, or by
Special Exception, the use of RCS property as an equipment repair facility, automotive service
facility, contractor’s equipment storage yard, or the like, even if working on “tractors and other
equipment” is only for personal reasons, and not for business or commercial purposes. If for the
later, such a commercial use would be a violation of BCZR.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
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variance relief; and
2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Although the Petition is defective as discussed above, the requested Variance must still
be denied on its merits. Based on the elongated shape of the Property as shown on the Site Plan, |
find that the Property is unique. However, the Property is already improved with a 774 sf pole
barn in the side yard. Given the small size of the Property, 1 find that it is not within the spirit or
intent of the RC5 zone to permit 2 accessory buildings totaling 1,494 sf (680 sf more than the
size of the home), of which each separately are nearly as large as the 814 sf home. BCZR,
§101.1 defines an “accessory structure” as “is subordinate in area, extent or purpose to the
principal use or structure.”

I also find that a second pole barn is for convenience only. By denying the Variance
request, Ms. Otter, as the legal owner, will not suffer any practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship, in that she will not be deprived of the reasonable use of her land.  In Chesley v.
Annapolis, 933 A.2d 475, 176 Md. App. 413 (Md. App. 2007), the Court of Special Appeals
relied on the Court of Appeals holding in Belvoir Farms Homeowners Ass'n. Inc. v. North, 355
Md. 259, 276, 734 A.2d 227 (1999), wherein the Court recognized that the purpose of zoning
restrictions is "to prevent exceptions as far as possible," so that the specific need for the variance
"must be substantial and urgent and not merely for the convenience of the applicant[.]" (citing
Carney v. City of Baltimore, 201 Md. 130, 137, 93 A.2d 74 (1952)). The Chelsey Court
emphasized the Court of Appeals’ holding in Belvoir Farms in stating that: “it generally is not a
hardship to be without a desired convenience or amenity on one's property, because zoning

restrictions are to be enforced in the absence of a "substantial and urgent" need for a variance.”
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Id. At 933 A.2d 488. (See Belvoir Farms Homeowners Ass'n, 355 Md. at 261, 734 A.2d 227).
The Chelsey Court stated: “the fact that a particular improvement would enhance the owner's
enjoyment of the property did not establish that it would be a hardship to continue using the
property without the variance.” Id. At 933 A.2d 488-489. See, e.g., Citrano v. North, 123 Md.
App. 234, 717 A.2d 960 (1998) (fact that proposed deck created a "pleasant amenity" did not
create hardship); North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App. 502, 519, 638. A.2d 1175 (owner's
desire to build gazebo to read and view creek is not evidence of hardship), cert. denied sub nom.
Enoch v. North, 336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994).

For the above reasons, the requested Variance will be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 26" day of September, 2022, by the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief
from Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), §400.1: To permit an accessory structure
(pole barn) to be erected in front and side yard in lieu of the required rear yard placement, in

accordance with the Site Plan (Pet. Ex. 1), be, and it is hereby DENIED,

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

MEM:dIw






JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, IR. PAUL M, MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
MAUREEN E. MURPHY

Administrative Law Judge

September 26, 2022

Charles Otter - daviddagatic@gmail.com
5308 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2022-0173-A
Property: 5308 Glen Arm Road

Dear Mr. Otter:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter,

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County
MEM:dlw
Enclosure





Donna Mignon

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good Afternoon,

Administrative Hearings

Monday, September 26, 2022 3:35 PM

‘daviddagati@gmail.com’

Debra Wiley; County Council (countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov); Henry Ayakwah;
seffery Livingston (jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov); Jenifer G. Nugent; PAI; Peoples
Counsel; Peter Max Zimmerman (pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov); Rebecca
Wheatley (rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov); Vishnubhai K Desai
{vdesal@baltimorecountymd.gov)

Case No: 2022-0173-A 5308 Glen Arm Road

2022-0173-A.pdf

Please find attached AL Murphy's Opinion and Order in reference to the above matter.

Have a great and safe day.

Baltimore County Oflice of Adminisirative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868






Petition for

Administrative
Variance Case Number: 2022-0173-A
Office of Administrative
Hearings Re: 5308 Glen Arm Road

Charles Otter

Petitioner

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Charles Otter, Petitioner, hereby gives notice of appeal of the decision of the Administrative
Law Judge dated Sept. 26, 2022 in the above captioned matter,

%A/M

Charles Otter

5308 Glen Arm Road

Glen Arm, MD 21057

Phone: 443-608-0267
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IN THE MATTER OF ¥ BEFORE THE
CHARLES OTTER, PETITIONER

FOR VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY * BOARD OF APPEALS
LOCATED AT 5308 GLEN ARM ROAD

11™ ELECTION DISTRICT * OF

3RP COUNCIL DISTRICT

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
. CASE NO.: 22-173-A

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by Charles Otter,
Petitioner/Appellant, from a decision of the Administrative Law Judge dated September 26, 2022,
in which the requested zoning relief was denied.

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter wherein Petitioner requests that the Petition
for Variance that is the subject matter of this appeal be withdrawn and dismissed without prejudice
(a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof),

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this 25th day of May, 2023 by the Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County that the Petition for Variance filed in case number 22-173-A be and the same
is hereby WITHDRAWN AND DISMISSED without prejudice.

BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

s . T—

Andrew M. Belt, Chairman
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Woard of Appeals of WBaltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

May 25, 2023

Charles Otter
5308 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

Re: In the matter of: Charles Otter — Pelitioner
Case No.: 22-173-A

Dear Mr. Otter:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County in the above subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOPY PROVIDED TO THIS
OFFICE CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all Petitions
for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number.
If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be
closed.

Very truly yours,

Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington
Administrator

KLC/taz
Enclosure

c Marlene Ann Otter
Office of People’s Counsel
Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning
C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI
James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law





		Otter 22-173-A Order of Dismissal

		IN THE MATTER OF CHARLES OTTER, PETITIONER FOR VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5308 GLEN ARM ROAD 11 TH ELECTION DISTRICT 3RD COUNCIL DISTRICT 

		ORDER OF DISMISSAL 










WBoard of Appeals of Waltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

January 27, 2023

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: Charles Otter
5308 Glen Arm Road
22-173-A Glen Arm, Maryland 21057
11™ Election District; 3 Council District

Re: Petition for Variance relief from BCZR 8400.1 to permit an accessory structure (pole barn) to
be erected in front and side yard in lieu of the required rear yard placement.

9/26/22 Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petition for Variance was
DENIED.

This matter was assigned for hearing on February 2, 2023 and has
been postponed by request of Petitioner. This matter will be reset
to a later date.

The above scheduled hearing will be held remotely using WebEXx for audio and video
participation. Call-in information and a link to the hearing will be posted on our
web calendar at www.baltimorecountymd.gov/departments/appeals the night
before.

A complete set of exhibits must be emailed at least 48 hours before the
hearing to appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov in a format that
complies with MDEC (Maryland Electronic Court) standards.

NOTICE:

e This appeal is an evidentiary hearing. Parties should consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

o Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

o No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

e If you require special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date.





Notice of Postponement

In the matter of: Charles Otter
Case number; 22-173-A
January 27, 2023

Page 2

If you do not have access to a computer or smart device, please contact our office for the call-in
information the day before the scheduled hearing.

Krysundra Cannington, Administrator

C. Petitioner/Appellant : Charles Otter

Marlene Otter

Office of People’s Counsel

Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning

C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI

James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law






AL NISTRATIVE ZONING P. /ITION

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ 5308 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 Currently zoned _ RC-5

Deed Reference__ 36885 [/ 196 10 Digit Tax Account# 1107083101
Owner(s) Printed Name(s)_Charles 3¢+~ Otter

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. X__ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

BCZR: 400.1 -> To permit an accessory structure (pole barn) to be erected in the front and side yard in
lieu of the required rear yard placement.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

0 (s)/Petiti syt |
enem. \l\ : \_ ‘

Mailn Addre\x‘ymte\
g\/\ 410-664-1997

le Code elephone Emaﬂ Address

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): JWNER / PETITIONEL #)
Charles Otter ( 3 él\m

Name- Type or Print

ORDER T O X{ADKJH FILING Nameww / / Z

Signatu ‘ [/ . Signature
Mate & ~fe 5308 Glen Arm Roaé Glen Arm Maryland
I L AR
Mailing E? YU ClySs~— __State Mailing Address City State
Dy - s b AS AL § s
[ a9 / 21057 | 443-608-0267 [ NIA
Zip Code ' Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore

County, this, day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NuMBER_ 2079~ 0173 - A Filing Date_{ /#3/ 25 Estimated Posting Date E?/7 129 Reviewer_\J

Rev 5/5/2016





Affidavit in Support ¢ . Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 25308 Glen Arm Road Glen Arm Maryland 21057
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

Due to the small size and narrow shape of the property an accessory structure will not fit in the rear
yard. | work on old tractors and other equipment and need a place to store materials and equipment.
With the proposed pole barn it will protect my equipment and materials from the outside elements
causing damage. The existing above ground pool will be removed and replaced with the pole barn. In
additional the property would not look cluttered and unkept, making it an eye sore for the
neighborhood. If this is not granted, | would have rent space incurring additional expenses, that |
cannot financially afford.

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form}

Yok 2 T Ol

Signature of Owner {Affiant) Signature of OwnefA{Affiant)
Nevle ve /:],U,,/ (41~ Clz@m{cig Sohw @‘H’W
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this /@ day of (\/(/[@ CQMO?\ before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

[hau M/%é%f /%W[as C’fz@?f

Notary (Pubfi

(z) cO/JOCQ\

My Commission Expirés '/

REV, 5/5/2016





Dietz Surveying Inc.
8119 Oakleigh Road, Baltimore, MD 21237
Phone 410-661-3160 Fax 410-661-3163

Zoning Description
For
5308 Glen Arm Road
Junel 5, 2022

Beginning on the North side of Glen Arm Road, distant 242 feet +/- from the center of
Long Green Road, thence running with and binding on the North side of Glen Arm Road

1. South 84 degrees 45 minutes 05 seconds East 155.40 feet,
2. North 89 degrees 53 minutes 55 seconds East 100.00 feet, thence leaving said road
3. North 05 degrees 48 minutes 55 seconds East 44.71 feet,
4. North 80 degrees 54 minutes 05 seconds West 251.70 feet, and
5. South 08 degrees 41 minutes 50 seconds West 71.06 feet, to the place of beginning,

Containing 0.353 Ac. or 15,365 sq.ft. of land more or less. Being known as 5308 Glen
Arm Road and located in the 11th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District.

Page 1 of 1

Ap9-0173 -4





BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

no. 217089

Date: ( /)b/ﬁ)}

1

Rev Sub
Source/ Rev/
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj  Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct  , Amount
00V |30 | 6000 bisv B 75 0g
fe
Total: HT5 g0
Rec
From: CHARLES Jonua gIEA
For: 9@?-9“01’73'4
S308 GuaEmr A4 Y .
Js

DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY
PLEASE PRESS HARD!

YELLOW - CUSTOMER

GOLD - ACCOUNTING
1

CASHIER'S
VALIDATION

ifl CHARLES JOHN OTTER 092012
PH 443-608-0267

1
18%:3 ;:]fl ° ﬁdﬁﬁm m

St

.
pd
A
T

RIS






BUILDING COYERAGE
5% BUILDING COVERAGE ALLOKED FER BCZR SEC. IAO43B3
EXISTING BULDING COVERAGE 1588 SQFT. OR 105%
PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE = 2360 SGFT. OR I51%
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1ith Election Dlsptrlct. 3rd Councilmanic District

Vicinity Map Scale: 1" = 2000

Owner: CHARLES OTTER

5308 Glen Arm Road

Baltimore MD. 21234

Zoned: RCS

This site s not In the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.
This site ke not n the 100 year Flood plain.

There are no inderground fuel tanks.

This Is not @ historic propertyluilding.

This site Is serviced by private well ond private septic.
No prior Zoning Hearings.

093 0123-A

Plat to Accompany
a Zoning Variance
of

Otter Property

5308 Glen Arm Road
Baltimore County, Maryland

Deed: J.L.E. No. 36885, folio 196
Tax Map 53 Grid 24 Parcel 295

Scale:1"=30" Date: June 9, 2022

i Dietz Surveying, Inc.
Land Surveying and Land Planning

E 8119 Oakleigh Road Baltimore MD 21234
Ph 410-661-3160, Fax 410-661-3163
www. dietzsurveying.net

E] File Nome: Z:\Glen Arm Rocd, 5308 Jobil 22208\GLEN ARM 5308.pr0

Revisons.

Date

Plot Dote: 7/12/2022 | FIELD: BRD, DR T oram e [ b vo. 22200






		Petition for Admin Var

		Plat




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Interoffice Correspondence
Phone: 410-887-3180 Fax: 410-887-3182

From: Tammy McDiarmid, Legal Assistant
Date: January 26, 2023

Re:  Telephone call with Charles Otter

Mr. Otter called the office in the afternoon regarding his upcoming hearing on February 2, 2023.
He stated that he doesn’t have a computer and didn’t know how he was going to appear virtually.
He also stated that his mother is the property owner and she is ill, half the time she doesn’t even
know who she is. He asked about requesting a postponement. | told him that we would need
something in writing.

He also stated that he may just wait for his mother to pass away, and then the property will become
his. At that time he will reapply for the Variance. | suggested consulting an attorney as variances
run with the land, and the requested variance was denied. He seemed a little confused. | again
suggested that he seek counsel. He can either withdrawal his appeal, or withdrawal the petition.
He stated that he will likely file a request for postponement, to allow him time to counsel an
attorney.






BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Interoffice Correspondence
Phone: 410-887-3180 Fax: 410-887-3182

From: Tammy McDiarmid, Legal Assistant
Date: March 27, 2023

Re:  Telephone call with Charles Otter

| spoke with Mr. Otter (443-608-0267) to get clarification of this letter dated March 17, 2023. Mr.
Otter wishes to withdrawal the petition for variance, without prejudice (not withdrawal the appeal).
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WBoard of Appeals of Waltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

December 1, 2022

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: Charles Otter
5308 Glen Arm Road
22-173-A Glen Arm, Maryland 21057
11™ Election District; 3 Council District

Re: Petition for Variance relief from BCZR 8400.1 to permit an accessory structure (pole barn) to
be erected in front and side yard in lieu of the required rear yard placement.

9/26/22 Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petition for Variance was
DENIED.

ASSIGNED FOR: FEBRUARY 2, 2023, AT 10:00 A.M.

The above scheduled hearing will be held remotely using WebEx for audio and video
participation. Call-in information and a link to the hearing will be posted on our
web calendar at www.baltimorecountymd.gov/departments/appeals the night
before.

A complete set of exhibits must be emailed at least 48 hours before the
hearing to appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov in a format that
complies with MDEC (Maryland Electronic Court) standards.

NOTICE:

e This appeal is an evidentiary hearing. Parties should consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

e Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

o No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

e If you require special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date.





If you do not have access to a computer or smart device, please contact our office for the call-in
information the day before the scheduled hearing.

Krysundra Cannington, Administrator

C. Petitioner/Appellant : Charles Otter

Marlene Otter

Office of People’s Counsel

Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning

C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI

James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law





